

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: M.A.C.M.A.No.269 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
05	11.09.2023	<p><u>Dr.VRKS, J.</u></p> <p><u>I.A.No.01 of 2023</u></p> <p>Learned counsel for appellant is present. Memo of proof of service dated 11.9.2023 is on record. Notice to respondent No.1 returned unserved with postal endorsement “insufficient address”.</p> <p>Learned counsel submits that, that being the only address available from the impugned award and that is the last known address, and therefore it may be considered sufficient. Service is held sufficient. None entered appearance. As per the cause list, respondent No.2 is not a necessary party.</p> <p>Respondent No.3 notice was taken out and as per the memo of proof of service the same was delivered. None entered appearance.</p> <p>This application is filed under section 5 of Limitation Act seeking to condone 151 days delay in presenting the miscellaneous appeal by the insurer.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Contd.,</p>	

SL. NO.	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
		<p data-bbox="584 371 1327 629">Administrative causes are stated to be the cause of delay. Since facts remained undisputed, the same is considered as satisfactory. Delay is condoned. Accordingly, this application is allowed.</p> <p data-bbox="1118 680 1318 714" style="text-align: right;">_____ Dr.VRKS, J.</p> <p data-bbox="762 763 1182 797" style="text-align: center;"><u>M.A.C.M.A.No.269 of 2023</u></p> <p data-bbox="679 837 1043 871">Heard learned counsel.</p> <p data-bbox="679 896 986 929">Perused the record.</p> <p data-bbox="679 954 783 987">Admit.</p> <p data-bbox="584 1012 1310 1095">For hearing, list the matter in the usual course.</p> <p data-bbox="1118 1178 1318 1211" style="text-align: right;">_____ Dr.VRKS, J.</p> <p data-bbox="584 1256 635 1290"><i>GRL</i></p>	